June 19 and 26, Additional articles of agreement between the Post-Office Departments of the United States of America and of the Dominion of Canada, establishing an exchange of postal cards between the two countries.

ARTICLE 1.

Postal cards.

For the purpose of providing additional facilities of mail communication between the United States and Canada, it is hereby mutually agreed that United States postal cards mailed at any post-office in the United States and addressed to Canada, and Canadian postal cards mailed at any post-office in Canada and addressed to the United States, when prepaid an additional postage of one cent, by affixing thereto an ordinary one-cent postage-stamp of the country of origin, in addition to the stamp printed or impressed on the card, shall be reciprocally forwarded and delivered in the country of destination free of charge. Postal cards not so prepaid will not be forwarded in the mails between the two countries.

ARTICLE 2.

Regulations as to postal cards.

The regulations and instructions governing the use and treatment of postal cards in the domestic mails of the United States and of Canada, respectively, shall apply equally to the postal cards mailed in either country and addressed to the other country.

ARTICLE 3.

Postages.

Each country will retain to its own use the postage it collects, at the prescribed rate on postal cards forwarded to the other country.

ARTICLE 4,

These articles as additions.

The present articles shall be considered additional to those agreed upon between the two offices on the 25th of March, A. D. 1851, and on the 25th and 28th of August, 1856, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of July, A. D. 1873.

Signatures.

In witness whereof the Postmaster-General of the United States of America, and the Postmaster-General of the Dominion of Canada, have hereto set their hands and affixed their seals, at the date set opposite to each respectively.

[SEAL.]
JUNE 19, 1873.

JNO. A. J. CRESWELL, Postmaster-General of the United States.

[SEAL.] JUNE 26, 1873. A. CAMPBELL,
Postmaster-General of Uanada.

Approval.

I hereby approve the aforegoing convention, and in testimony thereof I have caused the seal of the United States to be affixed.

By the President:

Hamhton Fish, Secretary of State.

SEAL.

U. S. GRANT.

WASHINGTON, June 19, 1873.